

#### Fortis Healthcare Limited

Tower-A, Unitech Business Park, Block-F,<br/>South City 1, Sector – 41, Gurgaon,<br/>Haryana – 122 001 (India)Tel: 0124 492 1033Fax: 0124 492 1041Emergency: 105010Email: secretarial@fortishealthcare.comWebsite: www.fortishealthcare.com

April 05, 2024

The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Scrip Symbol: FORTIS

BSE Limited Scrip Code: 532843

#### Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 regarding an order of Hon'ble High Court Delhi received by Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

Dear Madam / Sir,

FHL/SEC/2023-24

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") read with SEBI Circular dated July 13, 2023 and reference to our letter dated August 14, 2023, this is to inform you that:

An appeal filed by Income Tax Department against ITAT's order for the Assessment Year 2001-02 passed in favour the Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre Limited (merged entity of Delhi Society - Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre) has been dismissed by Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the amount of disputed demand was Rs. 124.37 Crore.

The detailed disclosure as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 is enclosed as **Annexure-A**.

The said order has been received by the Company on April 04, 2024 at 4:32 P.M.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you, Yours sincerely, For **Fortis Healthcare Limited** 

Satyendra Chauhan Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: as above



## Fortis Healthcare Limited

Tower-A, Unitech Business Park, Block-F, South City 1, Sector – 41, Gurgaon, Haryana – 122 001 (India)		
Tel	: 0124 492 1033	
Fax	: 0124 492 1041	
Emergency	: 105010	
Email	: secretarial@fortishealthcare.com	
Website : www.fortishealthcare.com		

## Annexure A

# Disclosures as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

S.No	Particulars	Details
1.	Brief details of litigation/ order	Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre – Delhi Society (Since merged with Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre – Chandigarh Society – subsequently converted into a company under part- IX of the Companies Act in the name of Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company has received an High Court order for Assessment Year 2001-02 (Financial Year 2000-01), wherein a demand of Rs.124.37 Crores (including interest of Rs.69.46 Crores) has been quashed.
2.	Expected Financial Implication	The Contingent liability on Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre Limited is reduced by Rs. 124.37 Crores.
3.	Quantum of Claim	As detailed above.